

Lewis, Charles

AGGRAVATION (RCW 51.32.160)

Objective evidence requirement

Some medical conditions cannot be measured by the independent observation of a physician, and where that is the case, the worker's subjective report of worsening coupled with a physician's opinion that supports the worker's report is sufficient to establish worsening. ...*In re Charles Lewis*, BIA Dec., 07 16483 (2008)

Scroll down for order.

**BEFORE THE BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

1 **IN RE: CHARLES R. LEWIS**) **DOCKET NO. 07 16483**
2 **CLAIM NO. M-570914**) **DECISION AND ORDER**

3 APPEARANCES:
4

5 Claimant, Charles R. Lewis, by
6 Calbom & Schwab, P.S.C., per
7 G. Joe Schwab and Bryce P. McPartland

8 Employer, Aalbu Brothers of Everett, Inc.,
9 None

10 Department of Labor and Industries, by
11 The Office of the Attorney General, per
12 M. Ann McIntosh, Assistant

13 The claimant, Charles R. Lewis, filed an appeal with the Board of Industrial Insurance
14 Appeals on June 14, 2007, from an order of the Department of Labor and Industries dated June 5,
15 2007. In this order, the Department affirmed its prior order dated June 28, 2006, in which the
16 Department denied the claimant's application to reopen the claim. The Department order is
REVERSED AND REMANDED.

17 **DECISION**

18 Pursuant to RCW 51.52.104 and RCW 51.52.106, this matter is before the Board for review
19 and decision on a timely Petition for Review filed by the claimant to a Proposed Decision and Order
20 issued on July 9, 2008, in which the industrial appeals judge affirmed the order of the Department
21 dated June 5, 2007, in which the Department denied the claimant's application to reopen his claim.
22 The basis for the decision was that worsening of the condition for which treatment was sought was
23 not evidenced by objective findings.

24 The Board has reviewed the evidentiary rulings in the record of proceedings and finds that
25 no prejudicial error was committed. The rulings are affirmed.

26 The question before us is whether objective findings are necessary if there is no way to
27 measure and objectively quantify the status of the condition alleged to have worsened. We believe
28 the answer is no. To hold otherwise would make it impossible for an injured worker in that
29 circumstance to reopen a claim.

30 Mr. Lewis was injured in 1993 when a fly wheel broke apart and he was struck in the groin
31 by debris. The injury was the proximate cause of a condition diagnosed as Peyronie's Disease,
32

1 which is a scarring of the inside lining of the penis. The result is poor blood flow and eventually,
2 erectile dysfunction. Jeffrey M. Monda, M.D., is the claimant's treating physician. Dr. Monda was
3 the only medical expert called to testify in this appeal. His explanation that the condition is
4 progressive, with no way to objectively measure the progression of the disease, is unrebutted.

5 Mr. Lewis testified that erectile dysfunction did not develop immediately, and when it did
6 develop, it could be alleviated with medication. That was the status of his condition when the last
7 closing order was issued on September 13, 2003, with an award for permanent partial disability.
8 As time passed, the medication became less and less effective, so that for the period of
9 September 13, 2003, to June 5, 2007, the period relevant to this appeal, his condition had
10 deteriorated from one that got some relief with the use of medication to one where medication was
11 of no help. The treatment that is available for him now is surgical intervention.

12 RCW 51.32.160, which is commonly referred to as the aggravation statute, does not require
13 a showing of objective findings in order to reopen a claim.¹ The requirement that medical testimony
14 of worsening be supported by at least one objective finding comes from a line of Washington cases
15 and is set out in WPI 155.09 Extent of Disability or Aggravation--Basis of Medical Opinion. See,
16 *Dinnis v. Department of Labor and Indus.*, 67 Wn.2d 654 (1965).

17 But in the circumstance where the status of the injury cannot have an objective measure, we
18 rely on another line of cases in holding that the condition is nevertheless compensable. See, *Price*
19 *v. Department Labor and Indus.*, 101 Wn.2d 520, 682 P.2d 307 (1984); *Wilber v. Department of*
20 *Labor and Indus.*, 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963); *Parks v. Department of Labor and Indus.*,
21 46 Wn.2d 895, 286 P.2d 104 (1955); and *Lewis v. ITT Continental Baking Co.*, 93 Wn.2d 1,
22 603 P.2d 1262 (1979).

23 In *Price*, the injured worker applied to reopen her claim based upon her perception of a
24 substantial increase in pain. It was agreed that the pain was at least partly psychological in origin,
25 and manifested itself largely, if not entirely, in ways not measurable by objective tests.

26 The issue before the *Price* court was whether it was proper to instruct the jury that a
27 physician cannot rely solely on subjective complaints but must have at least one objective finding
28

29
30 ¹ (1)(a) If aggravation, diminution, or termination of disability takes place, the director may, upon the application of the beneficiary,
31 made within seven years from the date the first closing order becomes final, or at any time upon his or her own motion, readjust the
32 rate of compensation in accordance with the rules in this section provided for the same, or in a proper case terminate the payment:
PROVIDED, That the director may, upon application of the worker made at any time, provide proper and necessary medical and
surgical services as authorized under RCW 51.36.010. The department shall promptly mail a copy of the application to the employer
at the employer's last known address as shown by the records of the department.

1 as a basis for his opinion that a condition had worsened (WPI 155.09).² The Court held that it was
2 not proper to instruct the jury on the objective subjective distinction in a case involving psychiatric
3 disabilities.

4 The reasoning of the Court in this line of cases is apparent. There are some conditions that
5 cannot be measured by the independent observation of a physician and where that is the case, it is
6 error to make reopening dependent on the presence of objective findings. In those cases, the
7 worker's subjective report of worsening coupled with a physician's opinion, which provides reliability
8 for the worker's report, is sufficient. If it were otherwise, some injured workers would be unable to
9 reopen their claim even though their condition had, in fact, worsened. We do not believe that is
10 within the contemplation of the Workers' Compensation Act.

11 In *Wilber*, the Court stated:

12 The industrial insurance act, from its inception, has authorized a
13 reopening of a case if an increase in the disability occurred or was
14 discovered after closure. Laws of 1911, chapter 74, § 5(h) (presently
15 codified as RCW 51.32.160) provided:

16 If aggravation, diminution, or termination of disability takes place
17 or be discovered after the rate of compensation shall have been
18 established or compensation terminated in any case the department
19 may, upon the application of the beneficiary or upon its own motion,
20 readjust for future application the rate of compensation in accordance
21 with the rules in this section provided for the same, or in a proper case
22 terminate the payments.

23 The purpose of this section was explained by the United States
24 Supreme Court in *Gange Lbr. Co. v. Rowley*, 326 U. S. 295, 306, note
25 15, 90 L. Ed. 85, 66 S. Ct. 125, as follows:

26 It was exactly to prevent such rigid finality that the statute
27 preserved both the Department's unlimited power to reopen the case
28 and the employee's power to have it reopened as a matter of right
29 during the limited period. From the beginning, the Act seems to have
30 been drawn to avoid the crystallizing effects of the doctrine of
31 *res judicata* in relation to awards, whether as against the employer or
32 the employee. The idea apparently was that the initial award for an
injury would afford compensation for harms then apparent and proved.
But it was recognized, on the one hand, that all harmful consequences
might not have become apparent at that time and, on the other, that
harms then shown to exist might later be terminated or minimized. Cf.
Choctaw Portland Cement Co. v. Lamb, 79 Okla. 109, 110, 189 P. 750.
The purpose of the provisions for reopening, whether at the instance of

² Even then, the Note on Use to that instruction was: "This instruction may not be proper in instances of mental, emotional, post concussion syndrome, loss of hearing and loss of sight cases, because these conditions may not have objective findings present."

1 the employer, the employee, or the Department, cf. notes 5 and 14,
2 obviously was to prevent the initial award from finally cutting off power to
3 take account of these later frequent developments. It was to maintain a
4 mobile system, capable of adapting the amount of compensation from
5 time to time in accordance with the facts relating to the injurious
6 consequences for disability as they actually develop, not to cut off rigidly
7 the power either to increase or to decrease the compensation once an
8 award had become 'final' for purposes of appeal.

9

10 [1] The statement in the decided cases, that a change in
11 condition may not be predicated upon the testimony of a physician who
12 forms his opinion from subjective symptoms alone, must be taken in
13 connection with the peculiar facts of each case.

14 In considering such statements made in the course of judicial
15 reasoning, one must remember that general expressions in every
16 opinion are to be confined to the facts then before the court and are to
17 be limited in their relation to the case then decided and to the points
18 actually involved.

19 *Wilbur*, at 444. (Citations omitted)

20 That reasoning must be applied to this case. The condition that Mr. Lewis suffers from as a
21 result of the industrial injury does not have objective criteria to measure worsening but he has
22 demonstrated worsening nevertheless and is entitled to have his claim reopened.

23 The Department order dated June 5, 2007, is reversed and the claim remanded with
24 direction to reopen the claim, and provide the claimant with proper and necessary treatment and
25 such other benefits as required by the law and the facts.

26 **FINDINGS OF FACT**

- 27 1. The claimant, Charles R. Lewis, filed an Application for Benefits with the
28 Department of Labor and Industries, within one year of the injury to his
29 groin, in which he alleged an injury occurred on May 13, 1993, during
30 the course of his employment with Aalbu Brothers of Everett, Inc.

31 On July 7, 1993, the Department issued an order in which it allowed and
32 closed the claim.

On April 7, 1995, the Department issued an order, in which it allowed
the claimant's December 2, 1994 application to reopen the claim. On
December 3, 1997, the Department closed the claim with an award for
permanent partial disability.

On November 29, 2000, the Department issued an order, which allowed
the claimant's October 27, 2000 application to reopen the claim. On
July 23, 2002, the Department closed the claim with no additional award
for permanent partial disability. On September 18, 2003, following the
claimant's protest, the Department affirmed the July 23, 2002 order.

1 On March 13, 2006, the claimant filed an application to reopen his claim.
2 On June 28, 2006, following the issuance of a Department order dated
3 June 2, 2006, that extended the Department's decision period to
4 August 10, 2006, the Department denied the claimant's application on
the basis that the condition had not worsened since final claim closure.

5 On June 5, 2007, following the claimant's July 14, 2006 Protest and
6 Request for Reconsideration, the Department affirmed its order dated
June 28, 2006.

7 On June 14, 2007, the claimant filed a Notice of Appeal from the June 5,
8 2007 order with the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals. On July 10,
9 2007, the Board issued an Order Granting Appeal and assigned the
appeal Docket No. 07 16483.

- 10 2. On May 13, 1993, the claimant sustained an injury during the course of
11 his employment with Aalbu Brothers of Everett, Inc., when a grinding
12 wheel broke apart and he was struck by debris. The industrial injury
13 was the proximate cause of a condition diagnosed as Peyronie's
14 Disease.
- 15 3. Peyronie's Disease results in progressively worsening erectile
16 dysfunction. There is no method available to objectively measure the
17 condition.
- 18 4. As of September 18, 2003, the condition of erectile dysfunction had
19 resulted in a permanent impairment equal to 10 percent of total bodily
20 impairment but could be alleviated with the use of medication.
- 21 5. Between September 13, 2003, and June 5, 2007, the condition of
erectile dysfunction progressively worsened as evidenced by the
22 claimant's report that medication no longer provided any relief.
- 23 6. As of June 5, 2007, the claimant's condition was in need of proper and
24 necessary surgical treatment.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 25 1. The Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals has jurisdiction over the
26 parties to and the subject matter of this appeal.
- 27 2. Between September 18, 2003, and June 5, 2007, the claimant's
28 condition proximately caused by the industrial injury of May 13, 1993,
29 worsened within the meaning of RCW 51.32.160.
- 30 3. As of June 5, 2007, the claimant was in need of treatment within the
31 meaning of RCW 51.32.010.
- 32 4. The Department order dated June 5, 2007, in which the Department
affirmed its order dated June 28, 2006, and denied the claimant's
application to reopen the claim, is incorrect and is reversed. The claim
is remanded to the Department with direction to reopen the claim,

1 provide the claimant with proper and necessary medical treatment, and
2 take such other action as required by the law and the facts.

3 It is **ORDERED**.

4 Dated: October 10, 2008.

5 BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS

6
7
8 /s/ _____
THOMAS E. EGAN Chairperson

9
10
11 /s/ _____
FRANK E. FENNERTY, JR. Member

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32